

**Arcadia Worldwide Limited**

**June 30, 2015**

**Audited Financial Statements**



## J C SMITH & ASSOCIATES NT PTY LTD

Shop 6B Captain Cook Centre, Arnhem Road  
P O Box 1294, NHULUNBUY NT 0881

Tel: (08) 8987 3202 Fax: (08) 8987 3199

Email: jcsmithassoc@hotmail.com



**Chartered  
Accountant**

### Report on the financial report

We have audited the accompanying financial report of Arcadia Worldwide Limited (the company), which comprises the Statement of Financial Position as at June 30, 2015 and the Statement of Changes in Equity, the statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income, the statement of cash flows for the year ended June 30, 2015 and the selected explanatory notes of Arcadia Worldwide Limited.

### The Directors' Responsibility for the Financial Report

The directors of the company are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the yearly financial report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards (including Australian Accounting Interpretations) and the Corporations Act 2001 and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial report that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. The directors also state that the financial statements comply with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

### Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the yearly financial report based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Those standards require us to state whether, on the basis of the procedures described, we have become aware of any matter that makes us believe that the financial report is not in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001 including giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity's financial position as at June 30, 2015. And its performance for the year ended on that date, and complying with Accounting Standards and International Financial Reporting Standards and the Corporations Regulations 2001. As the auditor of Arcadia Worldwide Limited, we are required to comply with the ethical requirements relevant to the audit of the annual financial report.

An audit of the yearly financial report consists of making enquiries primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other audit procedures. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

### Independence

In conducting our audit, we have complied with the independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001.

### Opinion

In our opinion we have not become aware of any matter that makes us believe that the yearly financial report of Arcadia Worldwide Limited is in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including:

- (i) giving a true and fair view of the entity's financial position as at June 30, 2015 and of its performance for the year ended on that date; and
- (ii) complying with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Regulations 2001;
- (iii) the financial reports also complies with International Financial Reporting Standards.

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'John C. Smith'.

John C. Smith

Registered Company Auditor

1<sup>st</sup> August, 2015

Liability Limited by a scheme approved under the Professional Standards Legislation



**Arcadia Worldwide Limited**  
**30 June 2015**

**CONTENTS**

| <b>Financial Statements</b>                                    | <b>PAGE</b> |
|--|-------------|
| Statement of Financial Position                                | 1           |
| Statement of Profit and Loss and<br>Other Comprehensive Income | 2           |
| Statements of Changes in Member's Equity                       | 3           |
| Statement of Cash Flows  | 4           |
| Notes to Financial Statements                                  | 5 -13       |



Arcadia Worldwide Limited  
30 June 2015

**Statement of Financial Position**

|  |        | 30 June<br>2015  | 30 June<br>2014  |
|--|--------|------------------|------------------|
| <b>ASSETS</b>                              |        |                  |                  |
| Cash at Bank                               |        | 75,845           | 35,606           |
| Accounts Receivable                        |        | -                | 80,522           |
| Due From Shareholder                       |        | 449,530          | 148,951          |
|  |        | <u>525,375</u>   | <u>265,079</u>   |
| <b>LONG TERM</b>                           |        |                  |                  |
| Property, Plant and Equipment              | Note 7 | 11,996           | 12,210           |
| Intangibles                                | Note 6 | 2,452,000        | 2,498,500        |
|  |        | <u>2,463,996</u> | <u>2,510,710</u> |
| <b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>                        |        | <u>2,989,371</u> | <u>2,775,789</u> |
| <b>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY</b> |        |                  |                  |
| <b>Current Liabilities</b>                 |        |                  |                  |
| Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities   |        | 137,065          | 27,656           |
| Current Portion of Long Term Liabilities   |        | 190,000          | 240,000          |
| <b>Long Term Debt</b>                      |        |                  |                  |
| Notes Payable                              | Note 8 | 704,523          | 926,984          |
| <b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>                   |        | <u>1,031,588</u> | <u>1,194,640</u> |
| <b>Shareholders Equity</b>                 |        |                  |                  |
| Common Shares                              |        | 1                | 1                |
| Members Capital                            |        |                  |                  |
| Retained Earnings                          |        | 1,957,782        | 1,581,148        |
|  |        | <u>1,957,783</u> | <u>1,581,149</u> |
| <b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>        |        | <u>2,989,371</u> | <u>2,775,789</u> |



Arcadia Worldwide Limited

30 June 2015

Statement of Profit & Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

|                              | 30 June<br>2015  | 30 June<br>2014  |
|------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| Revenue                      |                  |                  |
| Medi-Cal managed care        | 1,291,175        | 1,145,208        |
| ADHC food programme          | -                | 73,460           |
| Med-Cal private pay          | -                | 1,579            |
|                              | <u>1,291,175</u> | <u>1,220,247</u> |
| <b>OPERATING EXPENSES</b>    |                  |                  |
| Administrative Expenses      |                  |                  |
| Salaries & Wages             | 587,005          | 563,159          |
| Occupancy Costs              | 142,409          | 128,412          |
| Insurance                    | 15,178           | 17,229           |
| Office Expenses              | 11,102           | 15,968           |
| Professional Fees            | 11,973           | 7,215            |
|                              | <u>767,667</u>   | <u>731,983</u>   |
| Selling & Distribution       | 225,634          | 174,481          |
| Interest & Bank Charges      | 168              | 25,299           |
| Amortization                 | -                | 48,440           |
|                              | <u>993,469</u>   | <u>980,203</u>   |
| Total Operating Expenses     |                  |                  |
|                              | <u>993,469</u>   | <u>980,203</u>   |
| Net and Comprehensive Income | <u>297,706</u>   | <u>240,044</u>   |



Arcadia Worldwide Limited  
30 June 2015

Statement of Changes in Members Equity

|  | 30 June<br>2015  | 30 June<br>2014  |
|--|------------------|------------------|
| Members Capital at beginning of period   |                  | -                |
| Retained earnings at beginning of period | 1,660,076        | 1,341,104        |
| Net Income                               | 297,706          | 240,044          |
| Retained earnings at end of period       | <u>1,957,782</u> | <u>1,581,148</u> |



Arcadia Worldwide Limited  
30 June 2015

**Statement of Cash Flows**

|  | 30 June<br>2015  | 30 June<br>2014 |
|--|------------------|-----------------|
| Cash flows from operating activities Net Income for the period | 297,706          | 240,044         |
| Amortization   | -                | 48,440          |
| (Increase) decrease in accounts receivable                     | -                | 20,166          |
| (Increase) decrease in amounts due from shareholders           | (208,046)        | (204,535)       |
| Increase (decrease) in accounts payable                        | 123,638          | (14,683)        |
|  | <u>213,298</u>   | <u>89,432</u>   |
| Cash flows from financing activities                           |                  |                 |
| Increase(decrease) in notes payable                            | (158,567)        | (83,316)        |
| Cash flows from investing activities                           |                  |                 |
| Capital disposals  | 214              | 0               |
|  | <u>(158,353)</u> |                 |
| Net cash increase (decrease) in ash and cash equivalents       | 54,945           | 6,116           |
| Cash at start of period  | <u>20,900</u>    | <u>29,490</u>   |
| Cash at End of period  | <u>75,845</u>    | <u>35,606</u>   |



Arcadia Worldwide Limited  
Notes to the Financial Statements  
For the year ended 30th June 2015

## 1. Organization and Nature of Operations

**Organization** – Arcadia Worldwide, Limited ("Arcadia" or the "Company") was originally founded as P3 Worldwide Inc. on March 4, 2013 pursuant to the Province of New Brunswick Business Corporations Act under the registration number 668995. On March 14, 2014, the Company changed its name to Arcadia Worldwide, Limited. The Company is also registered as a Foreign Company in Australia. Australian Registered Body Number ("ARBN") 600 964 752. Pursuant to an Equity Interest Purchase Agreement dated April 25, 2014, AWL purchased 100% of the outstanding membership interests of Arcadia Adult Day Health Care Center, LLC, a California limited liability company, ("AADHCC") in exchange for 20,654,454 common shares of the Company. ADHCC was established as a limited liability company in the State of California, USA on October 7, 1999. On August 25, 2008, 100% of the membership interests in AADHCC were acquired by Atlas Management & Healthcare Consulting Inc. ("Atlas") and its sole shareholder, Dr. Jeffrey Vallandingham. See Note 6 – Intangible Assets for further information on this acquisition.

Collectively, Arcadia and AADHCC are referred to as "the Company" in the notes to the consolidated financial statements.

The Company was approved for trading on the National Stock Exchange of Australia on December 31, 2014 under the symbol AAW.

**Nature of Operations** – Arcadia is a licensed community-based day health program that provides services to older persons and adults with chronic medical, cognitive, or mental health conditions and/or disabilities that are at risk of needing institutional care. Arcadia has a multidisciplinary team of health professionals who conduct a comprehensive assessment of each potential participant to determine and plan services needed to meet the individual's specific health and social needs. Services provided at the center include the following: professional nursing services; physical, occupational and speech therapies; mental health services; therapeutic activities; social services; personal care; hot meals and nutritional counseling; and transportation to and from the participant's residence. The majority of Arcadia's participants are beneficiaries of California's Medi-Cal insurance, a California state sponsored insurance program.

## 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

### Basis of accounting

**Basis of Preparation** – The financial statements are presented in United States dollars ("USD"), and are prepared in accordance with IFRS under the historical cost convention except as otherwise noted. The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in Note 3 – Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgements.

**Intangible Assets** – Purchased intangible assets are recorded at cost, where cost is the amount of cash or cash equivalents paid or the fair value of other consideration given to acquire an asset at the time of its acquisition. The estimated useful life and amortization method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis. Intangible assets which have indefinite lives are not amortized, and are stated at cost less accumulated impairment losses.

**Property and Equipment** – Property and equipment is stated at historical cost less depreciation. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items. Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company, and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. Subsequent to recognition, property and equipment is measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic



Arcadia Worldwide Limited  
Notes to the Financial Statements  
For the year ended 30th June 2015

benefits associated with the item will flow to the group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the income statement during the financial period in which they are incurred the assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period. An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use.

**Cash and Cash Equivalents** – In the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents includes cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks, other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less, and bank overdrafts. In the accompanying statement of financial position, any bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities. The Company had no bank overdrafts at the date of the statement of financial position.

**Trade Receivables** – The Company evaluates the collectability of its trade receivables based on a number of factors. In circumstances where the Company becomes aware of a specific customer's inability to meet its financial obligations to the Company, a specific reserve for bad debts is estimated and recorded, which reduces the recognized receivable to the estimated amount the Company believes will ultimately be collected. In addition to specific customer identification of potential bad debts, bad debt charges are recorded based on the Company's recent loss history and an overall assessment of past due trade accounts receivable outstanding. The Company had no bad debts.

**Notes Payable** – Borrowings are recognized initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently carried at amortized cost, and any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value is recognized in the income statement over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method.

**Accounts Payable** – Accounts payable are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. Accounts payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

**Revenue** – The Company recognizes revenue when it is realized or realizable and earned. We consider revenue realized or realizable and earned when persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists, the services have been rendered to the customer, the sales price is fixed or determinable, and collection is reasonably assured.

**Operating Expenses** – Costs necessary to generate revenue are expensed in the period incurred. Start-up costs, such as fees associated with filing incorporation documents, are expensed as incurred.

**Depreciation** – The cost less the residual value of each item property, plant and equipment is amortized over its useful economic life. Depreciation commences when assets are available for use. The assets' useful lives and methods of depreciation are reviewed and adjusted, if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period.

**Interest Expense** – Interest expense is recognized as incurred on the outstanding balance of the Company's notes payable.

**Leases** – Leases in which a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the lessor are classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases, net of any incentives received from the lessor, are recorded as rent expense on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease. The Company leases certain property, plant and equipment. Leases of property, plant and equipment where the Company has substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as finance leases. Finance leases are capitalized at the lease's commencement at the lower of the fair value of the leased property and the present value of the minimum lease payments. Each lease payment is allocated between the liability and finance charges. The corresponding rental obligations, net of finance charges, are included in other long-



Arcadia Worldwide Limited  
Notes to the Financial Statements  
For the year ended 30th June 2015

term payables. The interest element of the finance cost is charged to the income statement over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period. The property, plant and equipment acquired under finance leases is depreciated over the shorter of the useful life of the asset and the lease term.

**Income Taxes** – Deferred taxes are provided on an asset and liability method whereby deferred tax assets are recognized for deductible temporary differences and operating loss and tax credit carry-forwards and deferred tax liabilities are recognized for taxable temporary differences. Temporary differences are the differences between the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and their tax bases. Deferred tax assets are reduced by a valuation allowance when, in the opinion of management, it is more likely than not that some portion or all of the deferred tax assets will not be realized. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are adjusted for the effects of changes in tax laws and rates on the date of enactment.

When tax returns are filed, it is highly certain that some positions taken would be sustained upon examination by the taxing authorities, while others are subject to uncertainty about the merits of the position taken or the amount of the position that would be ultimately sustained. The benefit of a tax position is recognized in the financial statements in the period during which, based on all available evidence, management believes it is more likely than not that the position will be sustained upon examination, including the resolution of appeals or litigation processes, if any. Tax positions taken are not offset or aggregated with other positions. Tax positions that meet the more-likely-than-not recognition threshold are measured as the largest amount of tax benefit that is more than 50 percent likely of being realized upon settlement with the applicable taxing authority. The portion of the benefits associated with tax positions taken that exceeds the amount measured as described above is reflected as a liability for unrecognized tax benefits in the accompanying balance sheets along with any associated interest and penalties that would be payable to the taxing authorities upon examination. Interest and penalties associated with unrecognized tax benefits are classified as additional income taxes in the statement of operations. Three years of our consolidated income tax returns are subject to examination by the Internal Revenue Service. However, the Service has not indicated to us its intention to perform an audit of any prior filing.

**Comprehensive Income** - Comprehensive income is defined as all changes in member's capital from transactions and other events and circumstances. Therefore, comprehensive income includes our net income and all charges and credits made directly to member's capital other than member contributions and distributions.

**Related Party Transactions** – The financial statements shall include disclosures of material related party transactions, other than compensation arrangements, expense allowances, and other similar items in the ordinary course of business. The disclosures shall include: the nature of the relationship involved, description of the transactions, including transactions to which no amounts or nominal amounts were ascribed, for each of the periods for which income statements are presented, and such other information deemed necessary to an understanding of the effects of the transactions on the financial statements, the dollar amounts of transactions; and amounts due from or to related parties as of the balance sheet date and, if not otherwise apparent, the terms and manner of settlement.

**Fair Value** - Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. For financial reporting purposes, fair value measurements are categorized into Level 1, 2, or 3 based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable, and the significance of the inputs to the fair value measurement in its entirety. Level 1 inputs are quoted market prices available in active markets for identical assets or liabilities as of the reporting date, Level 2 inputs are those directly or indirectly observable as of the reporting date, other than quoted prices in active markets included in Level 1, and Level 3 pricing inputs are generally unobservable and not corroborated by market data. Fair value is considered to be at Level 3 when pricing models are used, such as discounted cash flow methodologies or similar techniques, and at least one significant model assumption or input is unobservable. The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities and the lowest priority to unobservable



Arcadia Worldwide Limited  
Notes to the Financial Statements  
For the year ended 30th June 2015

inputs. If the inputs used to measure the assets and liabilities fall within more than one level described above, the categorization is based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement of the instrument. Transactions involving related parties cannot be presumed to be carried out on an arm's-length basis, as the requisite conditions of competitive, free-market dealings may not exist. Representations about transactions with related parties, if made, shall not imply that the related party transactions were consummated on terms equivalent to those that prevail in arm's-length transactions unless such representations can be substantiated.

**Segment Reporting** – Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision-maker. The chief operating decision-maker, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been identified as the steering committee that makes strategic decisions.

**New Accounting Policies** – The following recently issued accounting policies were adopted in 2013, and did not have a material impact on our financial statements:

In November 2009, the IASB issued IFRS 9 Financial Instruments as the first step in its project to replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. IFRS 9 retains but simplifies the mixed measurement model and establishes two primary measurement categories for financial assets: amortized cost and fair value. The basis of classification depends on an entity's business model and the contractual cash flow of the financial asset. Classification is made at the time the financial asset is initially recognized, namely when the entity becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. IFRS 9 amends some of the requirements of IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures including added disclosures about investments in equity instruments measured at fair value in OCI, and guidance on financial liabilities and de-recognition of financial instruments.

In May 2011, the IASB issued IFRS 10 Financial Statements to replace IAS 27 and Separate Financial Statements and SIC 12 Consolidation - Special Purpose Entities. The new consolidation standard changes the definition of control so that the same criteria apply to all entities, both operating and special purpose entities, to determine control. The revised definition focuses on the need to have both power and variable returns before control is present.

In May 2011, the IASB issued IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements to replace IAS 31, Interests in Joint Ventures. The new standard defines two types of arrangements: Joint Operations and Joint Ventures. Focus is on the rights and obligations of the parties involved to reflect the joint arrangement, thereby requiring parties to recognize the individual assets and liabilities to which they have rights or for which they are responsible, even if the joint arrangement operates in a separate legal entity.

In May 2011, the IASB issued IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities to create a comprehensive disclosure standard to address the requirements for subsidiaries, joint arrangements and associates including the reporting entity's involvement with other entities. It also includes the requirements for un-structured entities (i.e. special purpose entities).

In May 2011, the IASB issued IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement as a single source of guidance for all fair value measurements required by IFRS to reduce the complexity and improve consistency across its application. The standard provides a definition of fair value and guidance on how to measure fair value as well as a requirement for enhanced disclosures. Enhanced disclosures about fair value are required to enable financial statement users to understand how the fair values were derived.

### 3. Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. The Company makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant



risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year include:

**Intangible Assets and Property & Equipment: Valuation** – Significant estimates and assumptions are required to determine the valuation of tangible and intangible assets; and the expected useful lives for amortizing and determining the recoverability of these assets. Estimates are also necessary in assessing whether there is an impairment of their value requiring a write-down of their carrying amount. In order to ensure that its assets are carried at no more than their recoverable amount, the Company evaluates at each reporting date certain indicators that would result, if applicable, in the calculation of an impairment test. The recoverable amount of an asset or group of assets may require the Company to use estimates and mainly to assess the future cash flows expected to arise from the asset or group of assets and a suitable discount rate in order to calculate present value. Any negative change in relation to the operating performance or the expected future cash flows of individual assets or group of assets will change the expected recoverable amount of these assets or group of assets and therefore may require a write-down of their carrying amount. See Note 6 – *Intangible Assets* and Note 7 – *Property and Equipment* for details of the components of the Company's tangible and intangible assets.

#### 4. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies

The Company has a system of controls in place to create an acceptable balance between the cost of risks occurring and the cost of managing the risk. Management continually monitors the Company's risk management process to ensure that an appropriate balance between risk and control is achieved. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Company's activities. The Company reviews and agrees policies and procedures for the management of these risks. The Company is exposed to financial risks arising from its operations and the use of financial instruments. The key financial risks include market risk, credit risk, and liquidity risk. The following section provides details regarding the Company's exposure to these risks and the objectives, policies and processes for the management of these risks.

**Market Risk** – Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices, will affect the Company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. Management believes the Company is not exposed to significant market risk at the date of the statement of financial position other than the interest rate risk related to its variable rate note payable. A significant rise in interest rates will negatively impact the Company's cash flow and operating results.

**Credit Risk** – Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a counterparty default on its obligations. Credit risk arising from the inability of a customer to meet the terms of the Company's financial instrument contracts is generally limited to the amounts, if any, by which the customer's obligations exceed the obligations of the Company. The Company's exposure to credit risk arises primarily from its trade receivables and cash and cash equivalents. Trade receivables arising during the period are with creditworthy debtors with good payment record with the Company. Cash and cash equivalents are placed with reputable banks and financial institutions with high credit ratings and no history of default.

**Liquidity Risk** – Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting financial obligations due to shortage of funds. The Company's exposure to liquidity risk arises primarily from mismatches of the maturities of financial assets and liabilities. The Company's liquidity risk management policy is to monitor its net operating cash flows and maintain an adequate level of cash and cash equivalents through regular review of its working capital requirements. The Company monitors and maintains a level of cash considered adequate by management to finance the Company's operations and mitigate the effects of the fluctuations in cash flows.



Arcadia Worldwide Limited  
Notes to the Financial Statements  
For the year ended 30<sup>th</sup> June 2015

**5. Capital Management**

The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the company may adjust the amounts of dividends to the shareholder. The company has complied with all externally imposed capital requirements as of the date of the statement of financial position. And no changes were made to the company's capital management objectives, policies or process during the period ended 30th June 2015.

**6. Other Intangible Assets**

| Account Description | Cost      | Accum Amortization | Year Ended June 30, 2015 |              |
|---------------------|-----------|--------------------|--------------------------|--------------|
|                     |           |                    | June 30 2015             | June 30 2014 |
| Goodwill            | 2,080,000 |                    | 2,080,000                | 2,080,000    |
| Customer list       | 465,000   | 93,000             | 372,000                  | 418,500      |
|                     | 2,545,000 | 93,000             | 2,452,000                | 2,498,500    |

In connection with its acquisition by Atlas in 2008, the Company allocated the \$3,000,000 purchase price to a customer list intangible asset in the amount of \$930,000, representing its fair value on the acquisition date, with the residual recorded as goodwill.

The fair value of the customer list was determined using a discounted cash flow model. This method discounts the projected future net cash flows associated with delivering services to the adult day care center's 300 patients existing on the acquisition date. Significant assumptions used in the model include the use of an estimated 10 year discounted net cash flow stream, a 10% annual patient attrition rate, and a discount factor of 27.2%.

The fair value of the customer list is classified as Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy, as the inputs to determine fair value do not meet the criteria to be classified as either Level 1 or Level 2.

The customer list is being amortized on a straight line basis over a ten year period, and the goodwill is not amortized. In addition, the Company did not record any impairment charges on its intangible assets.



Arcadia Worldwide Limited  
Notes to the Financial Statements  
For the year ended 30<sup>th</sup> June 2015

**7. Property and equipment**

The company's property and equipment and related depreciation is comprised of the following components:

|                                 | June 30 2015     | June 30 2104     |
|---------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| Motor Vehicles at cost          | 27,995           | 24,795           |
| <u>Furniture and fixtures</u>   | <u>111,749</u>   | <u>107,808</u>   |
| Total Costs                     | 139,743          | 132,603          |
| <u>Accumulated Amortization</u> | <u>(127,747)</u> | <u>(120,393)</u> |
| <u>Written Down Value</u>       | <u>11,996</u>    | <u>12,210</u>    |

**8. Notes Payable**

SBA Loan.—Represents the outstanding balance due on an SBA dated October 21, 2008 bearing an adjustable interest rate if prime plus 2% adjustable quarterly. The loan was incurred in the original acquisition of Arcadia by Atlas Management. Both Atlas and Arcadia are named as borrowers on the loan, and are jointly and severally liable for repayment. The loan is secured by a deed of trust in favour of the lender on real property located in San Diego County, California.

Line of Credit – the company utilizes bank lines of credit and credit cards in the name of the company and the shareholders and directors for working capital purposes. The outstanding obligation is due on demand. The line of credit has a stated initial interest rate of 7% that is subject to adjustments.

Loan repayable – Represents the outstanding principal due on a 2008 secured promissory note between the company and its previous owners, bearing 7% annual interest.

|                             | June 30 2015     | June 30 2014     |
|-----------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| Notes Payable               |                  |                  |
| SBA Loan                    | 882,488          | 1,097,668        |
| Line of Credit              | -                | 27,281           |
| <u>Loan Repayable</u>       | <u>12,065</u>    | <u>42,035</u>    |
|                             | 894,523          | 1,166,984        |
| <u>Less current portion</u> | <u>(190,000)</u> | <u>(240,000)</u> |
|                             | 704,523          | 926,984          |



**9. Lease commitments**

The Company leases its adult day health care facility pursuant to a month to month agreement for a monthly payment of \$11,000. The Company is also required to pay for property taxes, utilities, insurance, and repairs and maintenance associated with the leased property. The Company's aggregate minimum lease payments obligation over each of the next five years is expected to be approximately \$132,000 annually.

**10. Shareholders' equity**

**a Share capital**

The company has an unlimited number of authorized common shares. Common shares carry one vote each and participate equally in the earnings of the company and the net assets of the company upon dissolution. Dividends are payable on the common shares as and when declared by the Board of Directors.

**b Number of shares issued and consideration**

During the period, the company issued 20,654,454 common shares for \$ NIL cash consideration in exchange for the owners 100% interest in AADHCC.

**c Valuation of shares issued for non-cash consideration**

Shares issued for other than cash consideration are valued at the fair value of the consideration given on the date the agreement to issue the shares was reached.

**11. Credit risk**

**a No significant credit risk exposure**

The company does not face significant credit risk exposure. The fair values of items that meet the definition of financial instruments approximate their carrying values. These items include accounts receivable, notes receivable and short-term debt.

**b Credit risk**

Financial instruments which potentially subject the company to concentrations of credit risk consist of cash equivalents and accounts receivable. The cash equivalents consist mainly of short-term money market deposits. The company has deposited the cash equivalents with reputable financial institutions, from which management believes the risk of loss to be remote. The company has accounts receivable from clients engaged in various industries including governmental agencies, finance, telecommunications, manufacturing and utilities, and are not concentrated in any specific geographic area. These specific industries may be affected by economic factors which may impact accounts receivable. Management does not believe that any single industry or geographic region represents significant credit risk. Credit risk concentration with respect to trade receivables is limited due to the company's large client base.



Arcadia Worldwide Limited  
Notes to the Financial Statements  
For the year ended 30<sup>th</sup> June 2015

- c. Limited due to large customer base.

Financial instruments that potentially subject the company to concentration of credit risks consists principally of trade accounts receivable due to the large number of customers comprising the company's customer base.

12. Events occurring after the end of the reporting period

No events occurred subsequent to June 30 2015 that would require adjustment to the accompanying financial statements.

13. Approval of the financials statements

The accompanying financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorized for issue on August 18, 2015.